

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF KANSAS**

IN RE: EpiPen (Epinephrine Injection, USP)
Marketing, Sales Practices and Antitrust
Litigation

CASE NO.: 2:17-MD-02785-DDC-TJJ

Hon. Daniel D. Crabtree

This Document Relates To :

SANOFI-AVENTIS U.S. LLC,

CASE NO.: 2:17-CV-02452-DDC-TJJ

Plaintiff,

v.

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

MYLAN Inc., *et al.*,

Defendants.

Document Filed Electronically

**PLAINTIFF SANOFI-AVENTIS U.S. LLC'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	5
III. LEGAL STANDARD.....	7
IV. ARGUMENT	7
A. Sanofi Plausibly States a Claim for Unlawful Exclusive Dealing Under the Rule of Reason Analysis.....	8
1. The Price-Cost Test Does Not Apply Here.....	12
2. Eisai v. Sanofi Does Not Support Mylan’s Argument.....	14
3. The Noerr-Pennington Doctrine Does Not Immunize Mylan’s Behavior.....	16
B. Sanofi Plausibly States a Claim for Deceptive Conduct by Mylan in Violation of Section 2 of the Sherman Act.....	18
C. Sanofi Plausibly States a Claim for Overall Scheme to Monopolize in Violation of Section 2 of the Sherman Act.....	21
D. Sanofi More Than Adequately Alleges Harm to Competition	23
E. Sanofi Clearly Pleads that Its Injuries Flowed From Mylan’s Anticompetitive Conduct.....	27
V. CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allied Tube & Conduit Corp. v. Indian Head, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 492 (1988).....	16, 17
<i>Am. Airlines, Inc. v. Travelport Ltd.</i> , No. 4:11-CV-244-Y, 2011 WL 13047291 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 21, 2011), <i>order vacated in part on other grounds on reconsideration</i> , No. 4:11-CV-244-Y, 2012 WL 12507645 (N.D. Tex. Feb. 28, 2012).....	27
<i>Am. Council of Certified Podiatric Physicians & Surgeons v. Am. Bd. Of Podiatric Surgery, Inc.</i> , 323 F.3d 366 (6th Cir. 2003)	20
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	7
<i>Aspen Highlands Skiing Corp. v. Aspen Skiing Co.</i> , 738 F.2d 1509 (10th Cir. 1984)	21
<i>Aspen Skiing Co. v. Aspen Highlands Skiing Corp.</i> , 472 U.S. 585 (1985).....	8
<i>Assoc. Gen. Contractors of Cal., Inc. v. Cal. State Council of Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519 (1983).....	29
<i>Aventis Envtl. Sci. USA LP v. Scotts Co.</i> , 383 F. Supp. 2d 488 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	24
<i>Barry Wright Corp. v. ITT Grinnell Corp.</i> , 724 F.2d 227 (1st Cir. 1983).....	13, 29
<i>In re Baseball Bat Antitrust Litig.</i> , 75 F. Supp. 2d 1189 (D. Kan. 1999).....	9
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	7
<i>Biovail Corp. International v. Hoechst Aktiengesellschaft</i> , 49 F. Supp. 2d 750 (D.N.J. 1999).....	23
<i>Blue Shield of Virginia v. McCready</i> , 457 U.S. 465 (1982).....	25

<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. IVAX Corp.</i> , 77 F. Supp. 2d 606 (D.N.J. 2000).....	17
<i>Bradburn Parent/Teacher Store, Inc. v. 3M (Minnesota Mining & Mfg. Co.)</i> , 2000 WL 34003597 (E.D. Pa. July 25, 2003).....	10
<i>Broadcom Corp. v. Qualcomm Inc.</i> , 501 F.3d 297 (3d Cir. 2007).....	23, 26
<i>Cal. Motor Transp. Co. v. Trucking Unlimited</i> , 404 U.S. 508 (1972).....	18
<i>Caldera, Inc. v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 72 F. Supp. 2d 1295 (D. Utah 1999).....	10, 21
<i>Caldera, Inc. v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 87 F. Supp. 2d 1244 (D. Utah 1999).....	19
<i>Caribbean Broad Sys., Ltd. v. Cable & Wireless PLC</i> , 148 F.3d 1080 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	19
<i>City of Groton v. Conn. Light & Power Co.</i> , 662 F.2d 921 (2d Cir. 1981).....	22
<i>City of Pittsburgh v. W. Penn Power Co.</i> , 147 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 1998).....	29
<i>Cont'l Ore Co. v. Union Carbide & Carbon Corp.</i> , 370 U.S. 690 (1962).....	17
<i>Dial Corp. v. News Corp.</i> , 165 F.Supp.3d 25, 32 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....	13
<i>In re Ductile Iron Pipe Fittings (“DIPF”) Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2013 WL 812143 (D.N.J. 2013)	11
<i>Duramed Pharm., Inc. v. Wyeth-Ayerst Labs., Inc.</i> , 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26315 (S.D. Ohio Aug. 2, 2001).....	11, 28
<i>E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. Kolon Indus., Inc.</i> , 637 F.3d 435 (4th Cir. 2011)	11
<i>Eastern R.R. Presidents Conference v. Noerr Motor Freight, Inc.</i> , 365 U.S. 127 (1961).....	20
<i>Eisai, Inc. v. Sanofi-Aventis, U.S., LLC</i> , No. 08-cv-04168, Dkt No. 61 (D.N.J. June 12, 2009).....	15, 16

<i>Eisai Inc. v. Sanofi-Aventis U.S., LLC</i> , 2014 WL 1343254 (D.N.J. Mar. 28, 2014).....	15
<i>Eisai, Inc. v. Sanofi Aventis U.S., LLC</i> , 821 F.3d 394 (2016).....	3, 14, 15, 16
<i>In re Epipen Marketing, Sales Practices and Antitrust Litigation</i> , MDL No. 2785, Dkt. No. 59 (D. Kan. Feb. 21, 2017).....	9
<i>FMC v. Seatrain Lines, Inc.</i> , 411 U.S. 726 (1973).....	16
<i>Four Corners Nephrology Assocs., P.C. v. Mercy Med. Ctr. Of Durango</i> , 582 F.3d 1216 (10th Cir. 2009).....	20
<i>FTC v. Superior Court Trial Lawyers Ass’n (SCTLA)</i> , 493 U.S. 411 (1990).....	17
<i>Funai Elec. Co. v. LSI Corp.</i> , No. 16-CV-01210-BLF, 2017 WL 1133513 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 27, 2017).....	24
<i>Hinds Cty., Miss. v. Wachovia Bank N.A.</i> , 708 F. Supp. 2d 348 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	22
<i>Holmes v. Sec. Inv’r Prot. Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992).....	29
<i>In re Hypodermic Prod. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2007 WL 1959224 (D.N.J. June 29, 2007).....	11
<i>Int’l Travel Arrangers, Inc. v. Western Airlines, Inc.</i> , 623 F.2d 1255 (8th Cir. 1980).....	19
<i>JP Morgan Tr. Co. Nat. Ass’n v. Mid-Am. Pipeline Co.</i> , 413 F. Supp. 2d 1244 (D. Kan. 2006).....	22
<i>In re Korean Air Lines Disaster of Sept. 1, 1983</i> , 829 F.2d 1171 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	9
<i>LePage’s Inc. v. 3M</i> , 1997 WL 734005 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 14, 1997).....	10
<i>LePage’s Inc. v. 3M</i> , 324 F.3d 141 (3d Cir. 2003) (<i>en banc</i>), <i>cert. denied</i> , 542 U.S. 953 (2004).....	10
<i>Lorain Journal v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 143 (1951).....	4, 23

<i>Masimo Corp. v. Tyco Health Care Grp., L.P.</i> , No. CV 02-4770 MRP, 2006 WL 1236666 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 22, 2006), <i>aff'd</i> , 350 F. App'x 95 (9th Cir. 2009)	28
<i>In re McCormick & Co., Inc., Pepper Prods. Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 148 F. Supp. 3d 1364 (J.P.M.L. 2015).....	9
<i>McWane, Inc. v. F.T.C.</i> , 783 F.3d 814 (11th Cir. 2015), <i>cert. denied</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1452 (2016).....	8, 11, 28
<i>In re Merck & Co. and Merck-Medco Managed Care, L.L.C.</i> , Docket No. C-3853 (F.T.C. Feb. 18, 1999).....	25
<i>Meredith Corp. v. SESAC, LLC</i> , No. 09 CIV. 9177 NRB, 2011 WL 856266 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 9, 2011).....	24
<i>Meredith Corp. v. SESAC LLC</i> , 1 F. Supp. 3d 180, 220 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	22, 24, 27
<i>Methodist Health Servs. Corp. v. OSF Healthcare Sys.</i> , 859 F.3d 408 (7th Cir. 2017)	27
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Pharm. Mfrs., Inc. v. Ayerst Labs.</i> , 850 F.2d 904 (2d Cir. 1988).....	21
<i>In re Neurontin Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 02-1390, 2009 WL 2751029 (D.N.J. Aug. 28, 2009)	21
<i>NicSand, Inc. v. 3M Co.</i> , 507 F.3d 442 (6th Cir. 2007) (<i>en banc</i>)	13
<i>Nilavar v. Mercy Health Sys. W. Ohio</i> , 142 F. Supp. 2d 859 (S.D. Ohio 2000)	28
<i>Omega Envtl., Inc. v. Gilbarco, Inc.</i> , 127 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 1997)	29
<i>Paddock Publ'ns, Inc. v. Chi. Tribune Co.</i> , 103 F.3d 42 (7th Cir. 1996)	12
<i>In re Pool Corporation</i> , No. C-4345 (F.T.C. Nov. 21, 2011).....	24
<i>Radio Music License Comm., Inc. v. SESAC, Inc.</i> , 29 F. Supp. 3d 487, 502 (E.D. Pa. 2014)	24
<i>Read v. Med. X-Ray Ctr., P.C.</i> , 110 F.3d 543 (8th Cir. 1997)	29

<i>Reazin v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Kansas, Inc.</i> , 663 F. Supp. 1360 (D. Kan. 1987).....	23
<i>Reazin v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Kansas, Inc.</i> , 899 F.2d 951 (10th Cir. 1990)	22
<i>Roland Mach. Co. v. Dresser Indus., Inc.</i> , 749 F.2d 380 (7th Cir. 1984) (<i>en banc</i>)	29
<i>Santana Products, Inc. v. Bobrick Washroom Equipment, Inc.</i> , 401 F.3d 123 (3d Cir. 2005).....	20
<i>Starr v. Sony BMG Music Entm't</i> , 592 F.3d 314 (2d Cir. 2010).....	22
<i>In re Suboxone (Buprenorphine Hydrochloride & Naloxone) Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 13-MD-2445, 2017 WL 36371 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 4, 2017).....	20
<i>Suture Express, Inc. v. Cardinal Health 200, LLC</i> , 963 F.Supp.2d 1212 (D. Kan. 2013).....	7, 8, 10
<i>Suture Express, Inc. v. Owens & Minor Distribution, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 1377342 (D. Kan. Apr. 7, 2016), <i>aff'd</i> , 851 F.3d 1029 (10th Cir. 2017)	9
<i>Tampa Elec. Co. v. Nashville Coal Co.</i> , 365 U.S. 320 (1961).....	8
<i>UniStrip Techs., LLC v. LifeScan, Inc.</i> , 153 F. Supp. 3d 728, 736 (E.D. Pa. 2015)	14
<i>United States v. Dentsply Int'l</i> , 399 F.3d 181 (3d Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1023 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 384 U.S. 563 (1966).....	7
<i>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , No. CIV. 98-1232, 1998 WL 614485 (D.D.C. 1998).....	28-29
<i>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001) (<i>en banc</i>) (<i>per curiam</i>)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Nat'l Ass'n of Sec. Dealers, Inc.</i> , 422 U.S. 694 (1975).....	16
<i>United States v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 344 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2003).....	24, 27

Universal Hosp. Servs., Inc. v. Hill-Rom Holdings, Inc.,
 No. CIV.A. SA-15-CA-32, 2015 WL 6994438 (W.D. Tex. Oct. 15, 2015).....11

In re Urethane Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 04-1616-JWL, 2013 WL 6587972 (D. Kan. Dec. 6, 2013)9

Virgin Atlantic Airways Ltd. v. British Airways PLC,
 257 F.3d 256 (2d Cir. 2001).....13

W. Penn Allegheny Health System, Inc. v. UPMC,
 627 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010).....18, 24

In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.,
 No. MDL 98-1232-SLR, 1998 WL 883469 (D. Del. Dec. 7, 1998), *rev'd on other grounds*, 214 F.3d 395 (3d Cir. 2000)20

Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Research, Inc.,
 395 U.S. 100 (1969).....29

ZF Meritor v. Eaton Corp.,
 No. 06-CIV-623, Dkt. No. 17 (D. Del. June 13, 2007).....10

ZF Meritor v. Eaton Corp.,
 696 F.3d 254 (3d Cir. 2012), *cert. denied*, 133 S.Ct. 2025 (2013)..... *passim*

Statutes

Sherman Act Section 2, 15 U.S.C. § 2..... *passim*

Clayton Act Section 4, 15 U.S.C. § 154

28 U.S.C. § 1407.....9

Other Authorities

1 ABA Section of Antitrust Law, *Antitrust Law Developments* 251 (8th ed. 2017)9

Fiona Scott-Morton, U.S. Dept. of Justice, *Contracts that Reference Rivals*,
 Speech, Georgetown University Law Center Antitrust Seminar (April 5, 2012)
<https://www.justice.gov/atr/file/518971/download>.....25

In re Pool Corporation,
 Docket No. C-4345 (F.T.C. Nov. 21, 2011)25

Phillip E. Areeda & Hovenkamp, *Antitrust Law* ¶ 1802e3 (2d ed. 2002).....12, 28

Phillip E. Areeda & Hovenkamp, *Antitrust Law* ¶ 338a (3d ed. 2008).....28

Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, *Antitrust Law* ¶ 397b (3d ed. 2008)29

Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, *Antitrust Law* ¶ 782b (3d ed. 2008)19

Press Release, *Mylan Agrees to Pay \$465 Million to Resolve False Claims Act Liability: Mylan Underpaid Medicaid Rebates on EpiPen* (Aug. 17, 2017).....18

Press Release, *FTC Gives Final Approval to Lilly Order; Pledges Continued Monitoring for Anticompetitive Practices* (July 31, 1995)25
